ServeCool SW | SWP
Operating instructions
ServeCool SW
ServeCool SWP
Original operating instructions
4 216 733-en-03
1  Use	 3
1.1  Intended use................................................................... 3

Construction and operation
4 216 733-en-03 4 216 733-en-03
4  Type code
SW - 25 / AG . G1 . KV . AK / Q . B1 . SM
Unit type
SW	 ServeCool SW
SWP	ServeCool SWP
Unit size
25
Extract air filter
AG	 Extract air filter ISO coarse 60 % (standard)
AM	 Extract air filter ISO ePM10 65 %
Frame height
G1	 Frame height 1000 mm (standard)
G2	 Frame height   900 mm
G3	 Frame height   820 mm
Cooling valve
KV	 Cooling valve
Fresh air box
--	 Without (standard)
AK	 Fresh air box
AC	 Fresh air box and condensation prevention system
Source changeover
--	 Without (standard)
Q	 Source changeover
Actuation of humidifier
--	 Without (standard)
B1	 Actuation of humidifier type 1
B2	 Actuation of humidifier type 2
Protection module
--	 Without (standard)
SM	 Protection module
8 9
ServeCool SW | SWP
Operating instructions
Construction and operation Type code
4 216 733-en-03
5  Technical data
5.1  Application limits
Fresh air temperature min. °C -30
max. °C 45
Extract air temperature max. °C 45
Supply air temperature min. °C 15
Table 2:  Application limits in operation
5.2  Air flow rate, electrical connection
Unit type SW-25 SWP-25
Nominal air flow
rate
Supply air m³/h 25750 25750
Fresh air m³/h 22000 22000
Electrical
connection
Supply voltage V AC 3 × 400 3 × 400
Permitted voltage tolerance % ± 10 ± 10
Frequency Hz 50 50
Current consumption (at nominal air flow rate) A 32.4 34.4
Power consumption (at nominal air flow rate) kW 20.4 21.2
Extract air filter Filter class ISO coarse 60 %
Filter monitoring factory setting Pa 200 200
Fresh air filter
(option)
Filter class ISO ePM10 65 %
Filter monitoring factory setting Pa 350 350
Table 3:  Air flow rate, electrical connection
5.3  Sound level
Sound pressure level (at a distance of 5 m)  1) dB(A) 60
Total sound power level  2) dB(A) 82
Octave sound power level 63 Hz dB 52.4
125 Hz dB 72.8
250 Hz dB 72.5
500 Hz dB 70.6
1000 Hz dB 70.5
2000 Hz dB 66.2
4000 Hz dB 58.6
8000 Hz dB 48.2
1)  �with hemispherical radiation in a low-reflection environment (enveloping surface process)
2)  determined by intensity process
Table 4:  Sound level (fresh air, discharge side)
	 Notice
To reduce the noise level at night, the speed of the exhaust air fans can be
limited to an adjustable set value using the control system.
10
ServeCool SW | SWP
Operating instructions
Technical data
4 216 733-en-03 4 216 733-en-03
5.4  Cooling capacity
Cooling capacity Total 	 120 kW
Free and adiabatic cooling 108 kW
Mechanical 	 12 kW
Operating point Extract air conditions 38 °C / 18 %rh
Supply air conditions 24 °C / 40 %rh
Fresh air conditions 35 °C / 22 %rh
Cooling coil data Supply/return temperature 14/20 °C
Water quantity 1873 l/h
Water pressure drop 0.44 kPa
Table 5:  Cooling capacity
	 Notice
The cooling capacity varies depending on the ambient conditions.
5.5  Dimensions and weights
1
2
3
■1 ServeCool unit
■2 Condensation Prevention System (option)
■3 Fresh air box (option)